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Abstract  

Background:  Breast cancer is the commonest primary  

neoplasm affecting females in Egypt, it is considered the third  
leading cause of cancer related deaths in Egypt, it has been  
established during past decades, that surgery, radiotherapy  
and chemotherapy are corner stones in treatment of breast  

cancer.  

Aim of Study:  Is to locate relevant studies comparing  
different lines of management most commonly used in treat-
ment of occult breast cancer that are published till now,  

revising all these studies, and designing a meta-analysis study  

to assess the overall result and to highlight the different lines  

of management of occult breast cancer and to assess recurrence  

rate and prognosis.  

Material and Methods: In this meta-analysis, we system-
atically investigated the present therapeutic options in patients  

diagnosed with OBC, targeting a definition of the surgical  

approach associated with best surgical and recurrence out-
comes. 10 studies were eligible for inclusion in our meta-
analysis, all were published in the period from inception till  

2020, revising all these data, none the less designing meta-
analysis study to evaluate the overall result and to highpoint  
the different surgical approaches in management of occult  

breast cancer and to evaluate recurrence rate and prognosis.  

Results:  A total of 837 patients were included in meta-
analysis, with median age 54 years range from 44 to 59.3  
years old with median follow-up period 67.7 months, compared  

to other meta-analysis conducted by Macedo et al., had seven  
studies included with total number of 241 patients eligible  

for analysis, median age were 55 years ranged between 50- 
59 years old.  

Conclusion:  There was no statistically difference between  

BCS + ALND and Mastectomy + ALND surgical approaches  

in terms of recurrence including loco regional and distant also  

there was difference in survival (OS and DFS) between BCS  

+ ALND and Mastectomy + ALND surgical approaches.  

Key Words:  Occult Breast Carcinoma – Breast Cancer.  

Correspondence to:  Dr. Ahmed S. El-Sayed Abd El-Raouf,  
E-Mail: ahmedsamy2014.as33@gmail.com  

Introduction  

CARCINOMA  of the breast is the commonest  
cancer in female and the second most cause of  

death in cancer related deaths. It is estimated that  

there will be 246,660 new cases of female breast  

cancer and an estimated 40,450 patient will die of  

this disease in the United States in 2016 [1] .  

There are several independent but interrelated  

prognostic factors predictive of recurrence and  

survival in breast cancer. These include axillary  
nodal status, histopathology, steroid receptors,  
proliferative rate, DNA ploidy, and oncogene am-
plification. S-phase fraction can also be used to  
help define the high-risk patient. Axillary nodal  

status has been the traditional mainstay predictor  

for recurrence and survival in primary breast cancer.  

In addition, the presence of the estrogen and pro-
gesterone receptors has correlated with longer  

disease-free interval and overall survival in stage  

I and II breast cancer. Finally, tumors that amplify  

or over express the HER-2 gene may have a higher  

risk of relapse [2] .  

Screening and improved adjuvant therapy have  
led to reduced breast cancer mortality in the United  

States, highlighting the importance of appropriate  

detection and management of the disease. The U.S.  

Preventive Services Task Force recommends  

screening using mammography every two years in  

women between the ages of 50 and 74 [3] .  

Breast cancer is comprised of a number of  

complex and heterogeneous subtypes with differing  
clinical behavior and outcomes. Most clinical  

decisions are currently based on tumor expression  

of the Estrogen Receptor (ER), Progesterone Re-
ceptor (PR), and human epidermal growth factor  

receptor 2 (HER 2). These biomarkers have prog-
nostic and predictive significance in breast cancer  
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and have important implications for tumor growth  
and metastatic patterns [4] .  

Distant spread of breast cancer results in poor  
survival outcome and the site of the distance re-
currence are also important to predict the clinical  
outcome [5] .  

It has been noted that there is a significant  

difference in survival among the molecular subtypes  

of breast cancer [6] . However data are limited  
concerning differences in distant recurrence sites  

between the breast cancer subtypes [7] .  

A few studies have described different distant  
metastatic pattern according to molecular subtypes.  

The risk associated with a positive family history  
of breast cancer is strongly affected by the number  

of female first-degree relatives with and without  

cancer. As an example, in a pooled analysis using  
data from over 50,000 women with breast cancer  

and 100,000 controls, the risk of breast cancer was  

increased almost two folds if a woman had one  

affected first degree relative, increased three folds  

if she had two affected first degree relatives [8] .  

In addition to a family history of breast cancer,  
the age at diagnosis of the affected first degree  

relative also influences the risk for breast cancer.  
Women have a threefold higher risk if the first  
degree relative was diagnosed before age 30, but  
only 1.5-fold increased if the affected relative was  

diagnosed after age 60 [9] .  

Routine pathologic evaluation remains the most  

critical element in determining the prognosis of  
patients with breast cancer. Among the potent  

prognostic factors available are lymph node status,  

tumor size and histologic grade, histologic tumor  

type, and lymphatic vascular invasion [10] .  

Occult Breast Cancer:  

Occult Breast Cancer (OBC) was first described  

by Halsted et al., who reports three cases presenting  

with enlarged axillary lymph nodes and no breast  
mass was detectable until 1-2 years later [11] .  

Traditionally, OBC is characterized by metas-
tasis to the axillary lymph nodes with no detectable  

breast mass at the initial presentation [12] . All  
systematic reviews and meta-analyses of the diag-
noses and therapy of OBC to date are based on  

this definition. The morbidity of OBC is approxi-
mately 0.3% to 0.8% globally, and about 0.7% in  
China [13] .  

Obviously, with the development of imaging  
techniques, the morbidity of OBC will continue to  
gradually decrease. Ultrasonography and mammog-
raphy are very popular modalities for imaging of  

breast cancer. Besides Magnetic Resonance Imag-
ing (MRI), positron emission tomography computed  
tomography of the breast is also often applied in  
clinical practice worldwide. As a result, some OBC  

cases will be revised once a palpable breast mass  

is detected by these advanced imaging examinations  

[14] .  

Notably, most enlarged axillary lymph nodes  
detected by finger examination and/or mammog-
raphy are in the preliminary stage. However, the  

choice of treatment may change once an enlarged  

axillary lymph node begins to show signs of ma-
lignancy [15] .  

The most frequent cause of metastasis of breast  

cancer to the axillary lymph nodes is unique to the  

origin of the breast cancer. Besides, other primary  

foci, including axillary lymphoma, malignant blood  
disease, lung cancer, ovarian carcinoma, head and  

neck squamous cell carcinoma, colon carcinoma,  
gastric cancer and thyroid cancer etc. can also  
result in enlargement of the axillary lymph nodes  
[16] .  

Therefore, based on past-experience, detailed  

family history and intensive physical examination  

are becoming more and more crucial to identify  

the essential cause of enlarged axillary lymph  
nodes. Patients with OBC usually have no detect-
able breast mass, but rather enlarged axillary lymph  

nodes. For detection of metastatic lymph nodes  
derived from breast cancer, mammography and  
ultrasonography of the breast and bilateral axillary  

lymph nodes, supraclavicular lymph nodes, and  

internal mammary lymph nodes are highly recom-
mended [17] .  

If these examinations of the breast are still not  
sufficient to identify the position of the carcinoma,  

biopsy of enlarged axillary lymph nodes by fine-
needle aspiration or blunt needle aspiration will  

be necessary [15] .  

Approximately 1.6 million women in the US  
undergo breast biopsies annually and nearly one-
quarter of the biopsies demonstrate the origin of  

invasive breast cancer. It is very important that  

fine-needle biopsy is performed by an experienced  
pathologist and blunt-needle biopsy requires an  
adequate tissue sample to accurately determine the  

histological features of the foci. If a definitive  
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diagnosis cannot be determined by the tissue biopsy,  
the lymph nodes should be enucleated [18] .  

Once of breast cancer to the lymph nodes is  

confirmed, conservative examination by mammog-
raphy is required. MRI of the bilateral breasts is  

an alternative choice when there are no specific  

findings by mammography. MRI is extremely  

useful to locate the primary focus in suspected  

OBC cases with negative results by mammography  
and/or B-type ultrasonography. The sensitivity  

(85% to 100%) and specificity (37% to 77%) of  

MRI are greater than those of traditional finger  
examination and other imaging techniques [18] .  

Olson et al., compared the efficacy of MRI to  

that of traditional imaging methods for diagnosis  

of OBC in 40 patients and found that MRI accu-
rately located the primary foci in resected speci-
mens after modified radical oncology breast surgery  
in 21 (95%) of 22 suspected cases. Of 12 cases  
with negative MRI results, five underwent breast  

surgery, but no primary lesion was detected in four  

(80%) of the cases [19] .  

These findings substantiate the high sensitivity  

of MRI and its value in clinical application. Breast-
Specific y-Imaging (BSGI) is another physiological  
imaging tool used to detect breast cancer, which  
uses a radiotracer, 99mTcsestamibi, to identify  

physiologic differences between malignant and  

normal breast tissue [19] .  

BSGI detects occult breast cancer in women at  
increased risk at a rate of 16.5 cancer detected per  

1,000 women screened, higher than the rate reported  

for both MRI and screening ultrasound. Further-
more, BSGI can also enhance the ability to detect  

breast cancer in women at increased risk compared  

with mammography alone. Eleven of 14 (78.6%)  

mammographically occult cancers were detected  
in patients with heterogeneous or extremely dense  
breast tissue (BI-RADS c or d). Based on this  

evidence, it is necessary to upgrade conventional  

examinations for OBC to tissue punctures or MRI-
guided direct needle biopsy to improve diagnostic  

reliability [20] .  

Kuhl et al., reported that MRI combined with  
finger examination, B-type ultrasonography, and  
X-ray imaging was useful for diagnosis of OBC,  
successfully increasing the detection rate up to  

98%, with a sensitivity of up to 96% and a specif-
icity of up to 100%. Moreover, the positive pro-
phylactic value increased to 100%. While the  
negative prophylactic value while increased to  
97% [20] .  

Aim of the study:  

The aim is to locate relevant studies comparing  

different lines of management most commonly  
used in treatment of occult breast cancer that are  

published till now, revising all these studies, and  

designing a meta-analysis study to assess the overall  

result and to highlight the different lines of man-
agement of occult breast cancer and to assess  

recurrence rate and prognosis.  

Material and Methods  

We performed this systematic review and meta-
analysis in accordance to the recommendations of  
the Preferred Reporting Items for Systematic Re-
views and Meta-Analyses (PRISMA) statement  

and Meta-analysis of Observational Studies in  
Epidemiology (MOOSE) statement. PRISMA and  
MOOSE are reporting checklists for Authors, Ed-
itors, and Reviewers of Meta-analyses of interven-
tional and observational studies. According to  

International committee of medical journal associ-
ation (ICJME), reviewers must report their findings  
according to each of the items listed in those  

checklists [21] .  

Study selection and eligibility criteria:  
The present review included studies that ful-

filled the following criteria: (1) Studies that includ-
ed adults' patients with Occult Breast Cancer  
(OBC). OBC is defined as adenocarcinoma that  

presented with axillary metastases in the absence  

of primary breast tumor on physical examination,  

imaging, or pre-operative biopsy, (2) Studies that  
assessed the safety and effectiveness of different  

management lines for OBC, (3) Studies that report-
ed any of the following outcomes: Clinical re-
sponse, survival, recurrence, metastasis and com-
plication, (4) Studies that were Randomized  

Controlled Trials (RCTs), comparative studies, or  
prospective cohort studies.  

We excluded review articles, non-English stud-
ies, theses, dissertations and conference abstracts,  

and trials with unreliable date for extraction.  

Search strategy and screening:  

An electronic search was conducted from the  

inception till June 2020 in the following biblio-
graphic databases: Medline via PubMed, SCOPUS,  

Cochrane Central Register of Controlled Trials  

(CENTRAL), and Web of Science to identify rel-
evant articles. We used different combinations of  

the following queries: “Occult breast cancer”;  
“occult primary breast cancer”; “occult breast  

neoplasm”; “mastectomy”; and keywords “primary  
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axillary metastases”; “axillary adenopathy”;  

“axillary lymph node dissection” with limits  
“human”.  

Screening:  

Retrieved citations were imported into EndNote  

X7 for duplicates removal. Subsequently, unique  

citations were imported into an Excel sheet and  
screened by two independent reviewers; the screen-
ing was conducted in two steps: Title and abstract  

screening, followed by a full-texts screening of  
potentially eligible records.  

Data extraction:  

Data entry and processing were carried out  
using a standardized Excel sheet and reviewers  

extracted the data from the included studies. The  

extracted data included the following domains: (1)  
Summary characteristics of the included studies;  
(2) Baseline characteristics of studied populations;  

and (3) Study outcomes. All reviewers' independ-
ently extracted data from the included articles and  
any discrepancies were solved by discussion.  

Dealing with missing data:  

Missing Standard Deviation (SD) of mean  
change from baseline was calculated from standard  

error or 95% Confidence Interval (CI) according  

to Altman [22] .  

Direct meta-analysis:  
Continuous outcomes were pooled as Mean  

Difference (MD) or Standardized Mean Difference  

(SMD) using inverse variance method, and dichot-
omous outcomes will be pooled as Relative Risk  
(RR) using Mantel-Haenszel method. The random-
effects method was used under the assumption of  

existing significant clinical and methodological  
heterogeneity. We performed all statistical analyses  
using Review Manager (RevMan) 5.3 or Open  
Meta-analyst for windows.  

Assessment of heterogeneity:  

We assessed heterogeneity by visual inspection  

of the forest plots, chi-square, and I-square tests.  

According to the recommendations of Cochrane  

Handbook of Systematic Reviews and meta-
analysis, chi-square p-value less than 0.1 denote  
significant heterogeneity while I-square values  
show no important heterogeneity between 0% and  
40%, moderate heterogeneity from 30% to 60%,  

substantial heterogeneity from 50% to 100%. If  
any trials were judged to affect the homogeneity  

of the pooled estimates, we planned to perform a  

sensitivity analysis to assess outcomes with and  
without the trials that were affecting the homoge-
neity of the effect estimates.  

Results  

I- Search results:  

PubMed = 635  CENTRAL = 232  SCOPUS = 1672  Web of Science = 96  

 

2089 of records after  
duplicates removed  

      

         

          

  

2089 of records  
screened  

    

2032 of records  
excluded  

 

       

          

         

       

47 of full-text  
articles excluded:  
Review = 26  
Irrelevent = 12  
Conferences = 9  

 

57 of full-text  
articles assessed  

for eligibility  

     

      

          

         

10 of studies included in the  
present review  

     

Fig. (1): PRISMA flow-chart.  
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II- Characteristics of the included studies (No.= 10 studies):  

Table (1): Summary characteristics of the included studies.  

No.  Authors  Year  
Study  
period  Country  Study design  Population  Intervention  No.  

1  • Kim et al.  2020  • 2001- • South  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • BCT + ALND  66  
2013  Korea  study  with negative  

breast MRI  
2  • Ge et al.  2018  • 2004- • USA  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • Mastectomy, BCS,  479  

2014  study  ALND, or SNLD  

3  • Huang et  2017  • 2005- • China  • Retrospective  • Patients  • Mastectomy with  20  
al.  2016  study  diagnosed with  ALND + RT;  

OBC,  Mastectomy with  
ALND;  
Quadrantectomy  
with ALND + RT;  
Quadrantectomy  
with ALND.  

4  • Kemeny et  1986  • 1973- • USA  • Retrospective  • Patients  • Mastectomy or  24  
al.  1985  study  diagnosed with  ALND  

5  • Foroudi et  2000  • 1979- • Australia • Retrospective  
OBC,  

• Patients  • Observation,  20  
al.  1996  study  diagnosed with  Mastectomy, or  

6  • Vlastos et  2008  • 1951- • USA  • Retrospective  
OBC,  

• OBC patients  
Radiotherapy  

• Mastectomy or BCS  45  
al.  1998  study  

7  • Varadarajan  1997  • 1997- • USA  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • Mastectomy or BCS  12  
et al.  2004  study  

8  • He et al.  2012  • 1998- • China  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • Mastectomy with  95  
2010  study  ALND + RT;  

Mastectomy with  
ALND;  
Quadrantectomy  
with ALND + RT;  
Quadrantectomy  
with ALND.  

9  • Woo et al.  2013  • 1992- • South  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • Mastectomy or BCS  40  
2010  Korea  study  

10  • Rueth et al.  2015  • 2000- • USA  • Retrospective  • OBC patients  • Mastectomy or BCS  36  
2011  study  

Main findings  

• Patients with MRI-OBC were  
successfully treated with  
BCT  

• BCS plus ALND and  
radiotherapy showed a  
survival benefit that was  
similar to that of mastectomy  
for OBC patients  

• Modified radical mastectomy  
+ RT is still a safe and  
effective choice  

• Mastectomy should not  
automatically be performed  

• Observation of the breast is  
not a recommended option  

• Occult primary carcinoma  
with axillary metastases can  
be treated with preservation  
of the breast without a  
negative impact on local  
control or survival  

• MR findings can influence  
surgical treatment.  

• Patients with OBC who  
received ALND and  
subsequent breast  
radiotherapy had similar  
outcomes to patients who  
underwent mastectomy.  

• There was no difference  
mastectomy, BCS, and No  
Op ±  RT  

• Breast conservation-
performed with  
contemporary imaging and  
multimodality treatment-
provides excellent local  
control  

Table (2): Baseline of the included studies.  

No.  Authors  Year  
Age (median),  

yo  
N  

Pre-operative  
MRI  

Primary tumor  
found in  

mastectomy  
specimen 

Adjuvant therapy  
Follow-up  

(mo)  Chemotherapy  Endocrine  
Anti HER2  

therapy  

1  Kim et al.  2020  54 (32-78)  66  66 (100%)  * 63 (96%)  52 (78.8%)  12 (18.%)  82 (10-178)  
2  Ge et al.  2018  50 (18-67)  479  *  *  *  *  *  *  

3  Huang et al.  2017  44 (38-60)  20  *  *  12 (60%)  8 (40%)  *  *  

4  Kemeny et al.  1986  58 (37-78)  24  *  5 (45.4%)  12 (42.9%)  *  *  45 (9-144)  
5  Foroudi et al.  2000  59.3 (35-78)  20  1 (5%)  0  9 (45%)  3 (15%)  *  73 (7-374)  
6  Vlastos et al.  2008  54 (32-79)  45  *  1 (76.9%)  31 (68.9%)  10 (22.2%)  *  84 (12-396)  
7  Varadarajan et al.  1997  58 (32-88)  12  7 (70%)  *  9 (90%)  6 (60%)  *  57 (16-84)  
8  He et al.  2012  52 (27-83)  95  41 (43.1%)  20 (31.3%)  84 (88.4%)  37 (38.9%)  *  38.2 (4-160)  
9  Woo et al.  2013  50 (33-64)  40  22 (55%)  *  37 (92.5%)  17 (42.5%)  *  71.5 (5-205)  
10  Rueth et al.  2015  55 (39-73)  36  33 (91.7%)  *  34 (94.4%)  1 (2.8%)  *  64 (9-143)  



Authors  Year  
ALND  
+ BCS  

ALND  
+ XRT  

ALND  
+ BCS  

ALND  
+ XRT  

ALND  
+ XRT  ALND  ALND  ALND  

ALND +  
mastectomy  

ALND +  
mastectomy  

ALND +  
mastectomy  

2020  
2018  
2017  
1986  
2000  
2008  
1997  
2012  
2013  
2015  

Kim et al.  
Ge et al.  
Huang et al.  
Kemeny et al.  
Foroudi et al.  
Vlastos et al.  
Varadarajan et al.  
He et al.  
Woo et al.  
Rueth et al.  

None  None  

5 (50%)  5 (50%)  
4 (36.7%)  
0  
3 (23.1%)  
0  
10 (15.6%)  
3 (25%)  
0  

BCSS  OS DFS  

Year  
ALND  
+ BCS  

ALND  
+ XRT  

ALND  
+ BCS  

ALND  
+ XRT  

ALND  
+ BCS  

ALND  
+ XRT  

ALND  ALND  ALND  
Authors  ALND +  

mastec- 
tomy  

ALND +  
mastec- 

tomy  

ALND +  
mastec- 

tomy  

None  

None  
0  
6 (54.5%)  
2 (8%)  
0  
1 (7.7%)  
3 (27.8%)  
0  

None  

None  
0 
* 
4 (30.7%)  
0  
6 (9.4%)  
4 (33.3%)  
0  

5 (7.9%)  

None  
1 (20%) 
* 
4 (57.1%)  
None  
1 (5.7%)  
None  
None  

None  

1 (50%)  
1 (9.1%)  
3 (12%)  
0  
3 (23.1%)  
1 (9.1%)  
0  

4 (6.6%)  

None  
0  
2 (40%)  
4 (57.1%)  
None  
5 (27.8%)  
None  
None  

None None  

Table (4): Management lines of the included studies (Cont.).  

None None 9 (13.6%) 
 

None  
None  

1 (10%)  
0  
0  
2 (15.4%)  
0  
7 (10.9%)  
2 (16.7%)  
0  

None 3 (30%)  
0  
5 (100%)  
2 (28.6%)  
None  
5 (27.8%)  
None  
None  

None  
0 
* 
3 (12%)  
0  
2 (15.4%)  
0  
1 (4.2%)  
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Table (3): Management lines of the included studies.  

No.  
No. Authors Year  

ALND + XRT 
 

Mastectomy 
 

ALND + mastectomy 
 

ALND 
 

ALND + BCS XRT  

1 Kim et al.  2020  None None None None 66 63 
2 Ge et al.  2018  * * * * * * 
3 Huang et al.  2017  None  10  None  None  10  None  
4 Kemeny et al.  1986  2  None  11  5  None  None  
5 Foroudi et al.  2000  11  None  2  5  None  2  
6 Vlastos et al.  2008  25  None  13  7  None  None  
7 Varadarajan et al.  1997  8  None  1  None  1  None  
8 He et al.  2012  13  None  64  18  None  None  
9 Woo et al.  2013  11  None  12  None  17  None  
10 Rueth et al.  2015  24  None  9  None  None  3  

Table (4): Management lines of the included studies.  

Locoregional recurrence Distant metastasis  Mortality  

• Kim et al.  2020  None  None  None  62 (93.2%)  None  None  None  61 (92.1%)  61 (92.1%)  63 (96%)  
• Ge et al.  2018  None  None  85.50%  
• Huang et al.  2017  None  5 (50%)  None  5 (50%)  None  None  
• Kemeny et al.  1986  1  (50%)  7 (63.3%)  5 (100%)  None  None  None  
• Foroudi et al.  2000  11 (90.9%)  2 (100%)  None  None  None  None  
• Vlastos et al.  2008  29 (88%)  9 (76.9%)  None  None  None  None  
• Varadarajan  1997  None  None  None  None  None  None  

et al.  
• He et al.  2012  None  None  None  None  None  None  
• Woo et al.  2013  87.50%  None  74.00%  72.00%  74.90%  76.90%  
• Rueth et al.  2015  None  None  

III-  Meta-analysis results:  
1-  Locoregional recurrence:  

Fig. (2): Forest plot of rates of locoregional recurrence (mastectomy versus BCS).  
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Overall, eight studies reported the rates of  
locoregional recurrence. The overall effect esti-
mates showed no significant difference between  

mastectomy and BCS regarding locoregional re- 

currence (RR=0.84, 95% CI 0.375-1.88). The  

pooled studies showed no significant heterogeneity  
[p=0.77; I2=0%; Fig. (2)].  

2-  Distant metastasis:  

Fig. (3): Forest plot of rates of distant metastasis (mastectomy versus BCS).  

Seven studies reported the rates of distant me-
tastasis. The overall effect estimates showed no  

significant difference between mastectomy and  

BCS regarding distant metastasis (RR=1.5, 95%  

CI 0.64-3.1). The pooled studies showed no signif-
icant heterogeneity [p=0.43; I2=0%; Fig. (3)].  

3-  Mortality:  

Fig. (4): Forest plot of rates of mortality (mastectomy versus BCS).  

Overall, eight studies reported the rates of  
mortality. The overall effect estimates showed no  

significant difference between mastectomy and  

BCS regarding mortality (RR=1.1, 95% CI 0.64- 
1.88). The pooled studies showed no significant  

heterogeneity [p=0.97; I2=0%; Fig. (4)].  

Discussion  

Breast cancer is the commonest primary neo-
plasm affecting females in Egypt, it is considered  

the third leading cause of cancer related deaths in  

Egypt, it has been established during past decades,  
that surgery, radiotherapy and chemotherapy are  

corner stones in treatment of breast cancer [23] .  

Occult Breast Cancer (OBC) is a rare entity of  

breast cancer which represents less than 1 % of the  

cases [24] . In such cases, metastatic axillary carci-
noma arise in the nonexistence of clinically iden-
tifiable breast tumor (T0N+ve) in addition no  

radiologically, or pathologically evidence of breast  

mass [25] . OBC presents both diagnostic and ther- 

apeutic difficulty due to the scarcity of cases and  

relatively limited surgical experience. Few retro-
spective studies have been available to point out  
practice patterns, and it is believed that prospective  
series will be difficult to perform as low number  

of cases can be colledtec over a great period of  

time [26] .  

It is believed that OBC has an unknown onco-
logic behavior. Studies suggests that the survival  
outcomes of OBC are similar or slightly better  

compared with breast cancer of matching nodal  

status. However, only few studies have demonstrat-
ed worse outcomes of OBC [27] .  

Management of OBC originally favored axillary  

lymph node dissection plus mastectomy. However,  
there have been a series reporting the use of breast  

conserving surgery plus ALND followed by whole  
breast radiotherapy and observation of the breast.  

Findings from the analysis of SEER database dem-
onstrated higher rates of stage III disease, N3  

disease, hormone receptors negativity and Her2  
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receptor positivity [28] . Halsted supported mastec-
tomy and ALND in the initial report of OBC [11] .  
This remained the backbone of OBC treatment for  

many years, however there are some reports of  

favoring BCS, as upper outer quadrantectomy as  
this was expected to represent the most probable  

location to find an OBC. The Korean Breast Cancer  

Society showed that ALND plus BCS followed by  
WBRT had comparable survival to Mastectomy  

plus ALND [24] . A third approach was to utilize  
WBRT in addition to ALND. A survey for American  

breast surgeons opinion regarding OBC manage-
ment conducted in 2005 demonstrated that in order  

to treat OBC 43% opted for mastectomy, 37%  

whole breast radiation and 6% would not treat the  

breast [29] .  

In this meta-analysis, we systematically inves-
tigated the present therapeutic options in patients  

diagnosed with OBC, targeting a definition of the  
surgical approach associated with best surgical and  
recurrence outcomes.  

10 studies were eligible for inclusion in our  
meta-analysis, all were published in the period  
from inception till 2020, revising all these data,  

nonetheless designing meta-analysis study to eval-
uate the overall result and to highpoint the different  

surgical approaches in management of occult breast  

cancer and to evaluate recurrence rate and prog-
nosis.  

A total of 837 patients were included in meta-
analysis, with median age 54 years range from 44  
to 59.3 years old with median follow-up period  

67.7 months, compared to other meta-analysis  

conducted by Macedo et al., had seven studies  

included with total number of 241 patients eligible  
for analysis, median age were 55 years ranged  

between 50-59 years old, nonetheless the median  

follow-up period was 61.7 months ranged from 38  
to 84 months [30] .  

Only 8 studies included survival data of patients  
included, comparing between OS and DFS of pa-
tients who underwent mastectomy plus ALND  
representing 42.4% (n=112), patients who under-
went BCS plus ALND followed by radiotherapy  

35.6% (n=94) and who received only axillary  

radiation therapy 25.7% (n=68).  

Regarding loco regional recurrence, currant  

study didn't show any superiority of neither BCS  

nor mastectomy in terms of loco regional recurrence  

with p-value 0.77 and RR 0.84.  

Adding to that only seven studies reported  

distant metastasis as a primary end point, however  

there was no significant distant recurrence differ-
ence between 2 groups with p-value 0.43 and RR  
1.5, these results was confirmed by Macedo et al.,  

as in his meta analysis there was no significant  

difference in loco regional or distant recurrence  

with p-value 0.78 and 0.16 respectively [30] .  

The overall mortality rates of our study was  

15.8% (n=45) during the period of follow-up, for  
those who underwent BCS plus ALND were 1.7%  

(n=5), nonetheless for patients who underwent  
mastectomy plus ALND, it was 8.8% (n=25) with  

p-value 0.97 and RR 1.1. Comparing these results  

to study conducted by Macedo et al., there was no  
statistically significant difference in mortality rates  
between two surgical approaches with p-value 0.65  
and RR 0.85 [30] .  

Conclusion:  
• There was no statistically difference between  

BCS + ALND and Mastectomy + ALND surgical  
approaches in terms of recurrence including loco  

regional and distant.  

• There was difference in survival (OS and DFS)  

between BCS + ALND and Mastectomy + ALND  
surgical approaches.  
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